










































































































































































































































































































DPS Agreement Amendment 061716  

(modified 6/7/2021)             1 of 3                                                             Contract Central 

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

AMENDMENT NO. 4 

CONTRACT NO. 1174  PROJECT NO. 81000713 

PROJECT TITLE – IN-LINE STORAGE: OK CREEK GATES 

WATER SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

 

This amendment is between KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI, a constitutionally chartered municipal 

corporation (City), and Black and Veatch Corporation (Design Professional). The parties amend 

the Agreement entered into on September 14, 2015, as follows:   

 

WHEREAS, City has previously entered into a contract dated September 14, 2015 in the amount 

of $751,525.00; and 

 

WHEREAS, City executed a No-Cost Amendment No. 1 dated August 26, 2016; and 

 

WHEREAS, City executed Amendment No. 2, in the amount of $502,900.00, to amend the 

contract amount to $1,254,425.00; 

 

WHEREAS, City executed Amendment No. 3, in the amount of $185,000.00, to amend the 

contract amount to $1,439,425.00; 

 

WHEREAS, the City desires to execute Amendment No. 4, in the amount of $540,575.00, to 

amend the total contract amount to $1,980,000.00; and 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payments and mutual agreements contained in this 

Amendment No. 4, City and Design Professional agree as follows: 

 

Sec. 1.  Sections Amended.  The Contract is amended as follows: 

 

A. Add the following section(s): 

a. In Part I Special Terms and Conditions, Sec. 8. Responsibilities of City., 

Subparagraph E:  

Evaluate Contractor’s performance at key contractual milestones per the City’s Water 

Services Department's (WSD) Design Professional Evaluation Process. WSD may elect 

to have additional evaluations during construction phase services or at the end of 

construction phase if applicable. Evaluations shall be submitted by the WSD Project 

Manager to the Contractor’s Project Manager and Project Principal responsible for 

delivering the contractual obligations of this Agreement. Contractor shall have the 

opportunity to comment on the evaluation and request a meeting to discuss the 

evaluation. 

b. Under Attachment A – Scope of Services, add Attachment A2 – Additional Scope of 

Services for Construction Phase Services, attached herein. 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 41FE4AF3-4242-4675-8910-44A7DE000D39



DPS Agreement Amendment 061716  

(modified 6/7/2021)             2 of 3                                                             Contract Central 

B. Delete and replace the following section(s): 

a. Delete Part I Special Terms and Conditions, Sec. 4. Compensation and 

Reimbursables., Subparagraphs A.1, A.3, A.4 and replace with the following Part I 

Special Terms and Conditions, Sec. 4. Compensation and Reimbursables., 

Subparagraphs A.1, A.3, A.4: 

 

A. The maximum amount that City shall pay Design Professional under this Agreement 

is $1,980,000.00, as follows: 

   1. $1,344,018.00 for the services performed by Design Professional under this 

Agreement. 

   

   3. Actual reasonable expenses incurred by Design Professional directly related to   

Design Professional’s performance under this Agreement, to include only the 

following, in an amount not to exceed $581,507.00.  The following are 

reimbursable direct expenses that City has approved:  subcontractor direct costs 

paid by Design Professional, reproduction of deliverables, local transportation, 

travel costs of contracted resource specialists request by City, and public outreach 

materials. 

 

4. Design Professionals’ maximum amount shown in Sec. 4, Compensation and 

Reimbursables, includes a total allowance amount of $54,475.00 for Optional 

Services not yet authorized by the City that may be required throughout the course 

of work.  This allowance amount will not be utilized by Design Professional unless 

specifically authorized in writing by the City to perform Optional Services.  

Optional Services will not be performed, nor is the Design Professional approved 

to utilize any allowance monies unless the City provides written authorization to 

Design Professional that includes the scope of work for each optional task to be 

performed and a maximum billing limit for compensation that has been mutually 

agreed upon. 

 

Sec. 2.  Sections not Amended.  All other sections of the Agreement shall remain in full force and 

effect. 

 

Sec. 3. Authorization.  If the amount of the original Agreement plus the amount of any 

amendments to the original Agreement total over $400,000.00, then this amendment requires City 

Council authorization. Notwithstanding the foregoing, City Council authorization is not required 

if (1) the total amount of the original Agreement plus the amount of any amendments to the original 

Agreement are within ten percent (10%) of the maximum amount authorized by the City Council 

or (2) a previous ordinance or Resolution authorized amendments without further City Council 

approval.  

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 41FE4AF3-4242-4675-8910-44A7DE000D39



DPS Agreement Amendment 061716  

(modified 6/7/2021)             3 of 3                                                             Contract Central 

Sec. 4.  Effectiveness; Date.  This amendment will become effective when the City’s Director of 

Finance has signed it. The date this amendment is signed by the City’s Director of Finance will be 

deemed the date of this amendment.  

 

Each party is signing this amendment on the date stated opposite that party’s signature. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Date:__________________________ 

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL 
I hereby certify that I have authority to execute this 

document on behalf of Design Professional 

 

By: ______________________________________ 

 

Title: ___________________________________ 

 

 

 

 

Date:__________________________ 

 

KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 
 

By: ______________________________________ 

 

Name: D. Matt Bond, P.E. 

Title:   Deputy Director     

            Water Services Department 

  

Approved as to form: 

 

 

____________________________________ 

Assistant City Attorney  

 

 

 

I hereby certify that there is a balance, otherwise unencumbered, to the credit of the appropriation 

to which the foregoing expenditure is to be charged, and a cash balance, otherwise unencumbered, 

in the Treasury, to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made, each sufficient to meet 

the obligation hereby incurred.  

 

 

_____________________________________ 

Director of Finance                   (Date) 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 41FE4AF3-4242-4675-8910-44A7DE000D39




